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Royals
All Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q1. On balance, do you think it would be better or worse for Britain in the future if the Monarchy was abolished, or do you think it would make no difference?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
Q] (8) © ) () (7 (© (H) o [0) () W ™) ~N © ®) @ (R) (s) m ) v) w) x) v @ () (b) ] (@ () ® (® (h) (U [} [0} Ul (m) () () (®) (@ (G
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Better if abolished 251 140 109 a 59 a 3 7 9 7 78 53 75 59 64 52 9 8 59 1 29 153 98 166 85 102 149 216 34 134 8 31 54 76 54 68 79 173 39 105 2 27 124 60
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39% 37% a1% 23% 28% 33% 3% 52% 26% 38% 52% 2% 30% a1% 53% 0% a% 3% 29% 36% 33% 0% 38% 38% a1% 35% 0% 1% 20% a2% 33% 37% 36% 6% 37% 32% 33% 1% 61% 25% 2% 35% 38% 50%
oe oee ' u ™ wan s s s . . e e . & K nop " . a
No difference 317 156 160 a7 6 68 59 80 110 127 80 54 m 82 70 88 88 7 3 2 2 171 146 24 93 11 206 267 46 190 95 2 54 109 77 ” 104 23 8 93 18 28 121 105
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Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
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Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - The Royal Family as a whole

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 173 7 95 16 23 28 2 7 39 61 73 Y a4 a3 69 36 48 51 19 7 13 87 85 15 58 38 135 162 10 110 46 7 2 62 a7 37 51 122 95 29 1 1u 64 75
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NET: Unfavourable 20 121 16 a 60 38 3 64 104 7 64 53 7 57 55 52 54 55 a2 16 20 139 101 155 8 91 149 204 3 118 94 27 56 8 a4 55 59 181 3 103 16 2 m 50
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GH foH x o . . a . i mop m m .
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This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - King Charles Il

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 202 114 88 2 2 27 a3 97 35 7 97 16 0 60 8 a2 61 62 16 5 16 12 %0 131 7 52 150 191 10 138 46 18 30 81 45 45 57 145 107 31 13 20 74 9
19% 2% 16% 8% 1% 15% 2% 28% 10% 18% 28% 9% 13% 21% 28% 7% 2% 25% 10% 10% 18% 18% 20% 18% 20% 14% 2% 20% ™% 2% 13% 7% 15% 2% 19% 18% 18% 19% 33% 1% 19% 21% 7% 20%
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Mainly favourable (1) 338 157 179 33 54 51 73 126 &7 124 126 2 89 92 15 92 78 7 a4 18 2 195 143 25 13 15 23 306 20 210 % 37 64 18 81 75 9 23 139 7 31 u 134 132
31% 30% 33% 2% 7% 27% 38% 36% 25% 33% 36% 23% 28% 33% 38% 36% 28% 32% 28% 35% 31% 31% 31% 31% 32% 31% 31% 33% 2% 33% 26% 36% 32% 31% 33% 29% 30% 32% a2% 25% 3% 25% 31% 38%
oer o ' i L w . . e e . ™ " .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 277 132 140 a2 60 63 48 64 101 12 64 8 99 7 58 67 74 56 a4 1u 2 162 16 190 88 11 166 232 a3 158 %0 30 51 9 58 68 93 184 46 94 16 28 17 61
26% 25% 26% 28% 30% 3% 25% 18% 20% 20% 18% 7% 3% 26% 19% 26% 26% 2% 28% 2% 28% 26% 25% 26% 2% 30% 23% 25% 3% 25% 26% 28% 26% 26% 2% 27% 30% 2% 18% 33% 23% 28% 7% 18%
H H H K K ° . . a . n . m .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 125 62 63 3 2 19 1 3 0 31 " 38 3 3 2 33 3 2 2 6 10 75 50 85 2 2 8 108 19 69 9 6 2 38 27 3 20 9 19 50 8 13 58 u
12% 12% 12% 2% 13% 10% 6% 10% 17% 8% 10% 2% 1% 10% 8% 13% 12% 9% 13% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 12% 1% 14% 1% 14% 6% 13% 10% 1% 13% 10% 2% 6% 7% 1% 13% 14% 7%
excH © x o . . f . m . m .
Very unfavourable (-2) 101 a7 51 2 23 19 15 23 a4 3 23 23 35 25 18 Y 2 2 2 6 10 62 39 65 36 39 61 8 16 45 a7 9 2 3 2 23 27 7 17 36 2 10 a 28
% 9% 10% 14% 12% 10% 8% 7% 13% 9% % 13% 1% 9% 6% 7% % 9% 13% 2% 1% 10% 8% 9% 10% 1% 9% 9% 12% 7% 18% 9% 1% 9% % 9% % 10% 5% 2% 2% 10% 10% 8%
W K o o 3 . . a . mo . .
Don'tknow 35 15 18 10 n E] 2 4 2 9 a 13 7 2 a 4 9 6 10 4 1 1 2 3 1 9 2 18 7 9 2 5 8 6 9 2 9 25 - 3 1 3 6 .
3% 3% 3% 7% 6% % % 1% 6% 2% 1% 7% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 6% 8% 2% % % 3% 3% 3% % 2% 12% 1% % % % 2% % 5% 3% 3% - 1% 2% 3% % -
o aH H x o no 3 3 . b a . h m m
NET: Favourable 540 m 267 5 7 79 16 24 122 194 24 56 129 153 202 134 139 139 0 3 s 306 24 356 184 167 373 497 2 348 136 56 9 199 126 120 151 388 25 103 a 5 208 231
50% 51% 50% 30% 39% a2% 60% 64% 35% 51% 64% 32% a1% 54% 66% 53% 9% 57% 39% as% 9% a9% 51% 50% 51% as% 53% 53% 29% 55% 0% 53% a7% 53% 52% a7% 9% 51% 75% 36% 62% as% 8% 67%
o oer oEe ' u w wan s s . . z e . - nop ot . a
NET: Unfavourable 26 110 114 54 50 39 2 57 104 65 57 61 68 53 3 50 59 a3 a 13 20 137 89 150 76 81 145 188 35 114 % 15 a7 n” 49 56 57 169 36 85 9 23 100 52
2% 21% 2% 36% 25% 21% 18% 16% 30% 7% 16% 3% 2% 19% 14% 20% 2% 18% 7% 25% 2% 2% 19% 21% 2% 2% 20% 20% 26% 18% 28% 15% 2% 19% 20% 2% 18% 2% 1% 30% 13% 2% 23% 15%
FoH GH x MNo ° . . af . mo . m v
Mean 0.40 04s 036 012 014 027 052 070 003 04s 070 0,08 0.2 048 075 044 0.42 058 0.09 019 035 036 0.45 039 041 027 0.45 04s 002 053 0.12 049 028 047 043 036 0.42 039 091 005 067 033 033 073
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This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Camilla, Queen Consort

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 16 59 57 10 1 19 2 50 2 a4 50 2 2 35 a4 2 30 37 15 7 6 67 48 ” 38 30 8 109 7 76 3 7 16 54 20 2 3 8 65 20 7 8 6 55
1% 1% 10% 7% 6% 10% 13% 14% 6% 2% 14% 7% % 2% 18% 8% 1% 15% 10% 13% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8% 12% 12% 5% 2% 10% 7% % 14% % 10% 1% 1% 20% 7% 10% 8% 1% 16%
3 oF ' | w U . . 2 ¢ B & w . .
Mainly favourable (1) 258 135 123 8 " 33 54 110 61 87 110 33 56 69 99 70 67 60 2 1 2 147 m 173 8 7 181 20 16 165 65 27 s 9 57 65 69 188 13 57 2 3 103 103
2% 25% 23% 18% 17% 18% 28% 31% 18% 23% 31% 19% 18% 25% 32% 27% 2% 25% 19% 2% 23% 2% 24% 2% 24% 2% 26% 26% 12% 26% 19% 26% 2% 2% 23% 25% 2% 25% 35% 20% 28% 2% 2% 30%
€ oee u w . . e e . n . .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 340 163 173 45 64 65 68 9 109 133 99 52 106 92 %0 7 8 ” 53 2 36 203 137 28 12 132 208 288 49 194 110 37 65 103 88 8 110 231 93 8 2 2 120 109
3% 31% 3% 30% 3% 35% 35% 28% 3% 35% 28% 20% 3% 33% 30% 31% 30% 3% 3% 2% 39% 33% 30% 3% 3% 36% 20% 31% 7% 31% 3% 35% 33% 7% 36% 33% 35% 30% 28% 20% 36% 33% 28% 3%
B . B B W . .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 168 80 &7 29 a 3 2 5 7 52 I 33 58 0 37 2 8 29 3 7 2 97 7 16 52 60 108 146 2 97 55 16 38 62 2 0 I 122 2 60 13 19 8 37
16% 15% 16% 19% 2% 7% 10% 13% 20% 14% 13% 19% 19% 14% 12% 16% 17% 2% 15% 13% 2% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 19% 16% 12% 16% 15% 16% 8% 21% 19% 19% 20% 1%
6 aH x o . " . m m m .
Very unfavourable (-2) 158 75 80 29 3 28 23 a4 63 52 a4 35 46 a2 35 38 a2 3 2 1u 7 85 73 103 55 57 100 133 2 8 56 7 2 61 39 30 0 17 30 61 B 13 69 38
15% 14% 15% 19% 7% 15% 12% 13% 18% 14% 13% 20% 15% 15% 1% 15% 15% 14% 7% 21% 8% 14% 16% 14% 15% 16% 14% 14% 7% 14% 16% 16% 18% 16% 16% 2% 13% 15% % 21% 8% 14% 16% 1%
° u . B mo . B
Don'tknow 38 7 19 9 14 10 3 1 2 13 1 2 2 3 1 6 10 6 9 4 2 19 18 n 16 2 2 18 18 2 2 1 8 6 1 2 n 25 2 5 - 2 8 3
3% 3% % 6% % 5% 2% . % 3% - 7% % 1% - 2% % 2% 6% 8% 2% 3% % 3% % 3% % 2% 13% 2% % 1% % 2% 5% 5% % 3% % 2% - % 2% 1%
o aH H « 3 o no . . b a . n h . .
NET: Favourable 373 194 180 38 s 52 78 160 8 131 160 5 81 108 143 91 97 97 a4 18 27 214 159 250 123 107 267 349 3 20 99 3 61 145 7 % 102 m 78 76 27 31 149 157
35% 37% 33% 25% 23% 28% a1% 6% 24% 34% a6% 26% 26% 37% a7% 36% 35% 0% 28% 34% 29% 35% 35% 35% 34% 29% 38% 37% 17% 38% 29% 33% 30% 39% 32% 35% 33% 35% 55% 27% 37% 32% 35% 6%
oer ote ' u ™ N s . . z e e . nop . . a
NET: Unfavourable 326 155 167 59 75 61 3 89 133 103 89 69 104 82 72 7 %0 63 49 18 27 182 144 219 107 17 209 280 a4 182 m 33 66 122 67 7 8 239 54 121 19 33 153 76
30% 20% 3% 39% 38% 3% 2% 26% 38% 7% 26% 38% 3% 20% 23% 31% 3% 26% 3% 34% 30% 20% 3% 30% 30% 3% 20% 30% 33% 20% 3% 31% 33% 33% 28% 7% 28% 31% 7% 2% 7% 33% 36% 2%
o GH s x o ° . . . mo . m v
Mean - 004 002 028 028 00 020 022 -0.28 005 0.2 028 015 005 0.2 002 002 015 011 003 002 002 001 - 011 0.06 005 032 008 o1 008 008 004 -0.04 005 003 - 0.49 030 013 007 007 029
oer oEe ' l L w . z e e . nop " . a
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Prince William, the Prince of Wales

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 341 152 187 2% 37 56 68 155 63 123 155 27 78 100 137 92 101 80 2 2 2 185 156 220 121 95 26 321 19 220 8 2 54 135 82 7 85 256 166 66 18 27 130 146
3% 20% 35% 7% 19% 30% 35% 4% 18% 3% 4% 15% 25% 36% 5% 36% 36% 33% 15% 2% 3% 30% 3% 31% 3% 26% 35% 3% 14% 35% 26% 30% 7% 36% 3% 27% 7% 33% s51% 2% 25% 28% 30% 2%
oF oF oEF ' u L w wn s s s . s 2 ¢ e . ] nop . . a
Mainly favourable (1) 329 161 168 2 63 57 64 108 104 21 104 52 95 % 92 80 78 80 4 18 2 199 131 28 101 120 209 204 35 23 8 3 62 19 76 3 105 24 110 76 2 29 133 14
31% 31% 31% 28% 32% 30% 33% 30% 30% 32% 30% 29% 30% 32% 30% 31% 28% 33% 30% 35% 29% 32% 29% 32% 28% 33% 29% 31% 26% 34% 2% 32% 31% 32% 31% 28% 34% 29% 34% 26% 36% 30% 31% 33%
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 239 120 16 8 56 45 39 52 103 8 52 55 85 52 48 53 57 50 50 9 19 137 102 162 77 88 152 190 a4 122 8 28 a7 n 51 7 76 163 30 88 18 2 101 43
2% 2% 2% 3% 28% 2% 20% 15% 30% 2% 15% 31% 7% 18% 16% 21% 20% 21% 3% 18% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 20% 33% 19% 26% 7% 2% 19% 2% 27% 2% 21% % 31% 26% 25% 23% 14%
GH H W x K o No poR . . 3 a . n m n m .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 61 33 2 13 10 2 7 19 3 19 19 15 13 19 15 15 15 10 10 4 8 37 2 39 3 25 36 53 8 30 2 6 16 2 9 1 15 5 8 n 6 7 20 2
% 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% % 6% % 5% 6% 9% % 7% 5% 6% 5% % 6% 7% % 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% % 6% 5% 6% 2% 7% % 7% % 3%
Very unfavourable (-2) 65 a2 2 9 17 1u 1 Y 2 2 17 13 2 Y 14 9 17 1 16 4 B 37 2 6 20 2 39 53 1 33 2 4 2 2 15 15 17 8 1 29 2 8 27 2
6% 8% % 6% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% % 6% % % 6% 6% 10% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% % % 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 10% 2% 8% 6% 6%
¢ » B . . mo . B
Don'tknow a 20 18 1 15 7 a . 2 1 » 16 2 4 » 5 n 9 10 4 1 2 7 2 16 13 27 3 16 10 2 1 9 8 10 1 n 29 2 6 1 2 8 2
% % 3% 9% % % 2% . 8% 3% - 9% % 1% - 2% % % 6% 8% % % % 3% % % % 3% 12% 2% 8% 1% 5% 2% a% 5% % % % 2% 2% % 2% 1%
o aH H W x 3 o no pur . b a . h . .
NET: Favourable 671 314 355 67 100 12 132 259 167 24 259 79 2 190 29 2 180 160 70 30 58 384 287 448 23 216 455 615 54 433 2 66 16 254 157 143 190 81 276 142 a 56 264 260
62% 59% 66% as% 51% 60% 69% 74% 8% 64% 74% aa% 55% 68% 75% 68% 64% 6% 45% 58% 64% 62% 63% 62% 62% 59% 64% 6% 0% 69% 50% 63% 58% 67% 65% 56% 61% 63% 84% 50% 61% 7% 61% 75%
o oe oEe ' u L w w s s s . B e . o & nop . . a
NET: Unfavourable 127 i3 50 2 2 23 18 37 I a 37 28 3 36 29 2 2 2 2 8 13 7 53 8 a2 52 75 106 19 63 54 10 2 a4 2 30 3 94 19 51 8 15 57 3
12% 14% 9% 15% 13% 2% 9% 1% 14% 1% 1% 16% 1% 13% % 10% 1% 10% 7% 15% 15% 2% 1% 2% 12% 14% 1% 1% 15% 10% 16% 9% 18% 2% 10% 2% 1% 12% 6% 18% 1% 15% 13% 10%
¢ B . A . ™ . m
Mean 079 069 050 044 052 074 091 104 0.49 082 104 040 067 085 106 092 086 087 036 063 079 077 082 077 082 065 086 085 036 090 057 081 067 087 085 070 075 081 127 046 073 063 073 102
s o oe oEF ' u L L N s s s . s z e . . nop . " a
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Catherine, the Princess of Wales

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 356 152 202 2 a7 65 7 151 69 136 151 2 %0 105 134 102 102 91 2 1u 2 193 163 239 17 106 250 340 15 238 82 36 60 137 82 76 95 261 173 67 2 2 131 156
33% 20% 37% 14% 2% 3% 7% 3% 20% 36% 3% 15% 20% 37% 4% 0% 36% 37% 7% 21% 26% 31% 36% 33% 33% 20% 35% 36% 1% 38% 2% 3% 30% 36% 3% 30% 3% 3% 53% 2% 3% 7% 30% 5%
3 oF oF oF ' i L w w su s st . . z < e . nop B B a
Mainly favourable (1) 302 139 161 38 a7 8 56 13 8 108 13 2 8 81 99 63 8 62 a2 20 3 194 108 193 109 108 194 266 " 196 8 2% 53 19 67 63 8 27 100 7 2 29 125 105
28% 26% 30% 25% 2% 25% 29% 32% 24% 27% 32% 2% 26% 29% 32% 25% 29% 25% 7% 39% 36% 31% 24% 27% 30% 29% 7% 28% 25% 31% 2% 2% 26% 32% 7% 25% 7% 28% 31% 25% 30% 30% 29% 31%
) . . w . . . .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 251 140 108 56 62 37 0 55 19 7 55 67 8 51 49 54 58 58 52 9 2 133 18 172 80 8 162 205 a4 126 94 2 46 68 60 ” 85 166 35 93 19 2 102 53
23% 7% 20% 37% 3% 20% 2% 16% 3% 20% 16% 38% 7% 18% 16% 21% 20% 2% 3% 16% 23% 21% 26% 2% 2% 2% 23% 2% 33% 20% 7% 30% 23% 18% 25% 30% 7% 2% 1% 33% 26% 2% 2% 15%
< FoH = x MNo No par . . 3 a a n m m m .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 61 3 2 10 1 19 9 2 2 3 n 1 7 3 9 18 n 9 n 4 6 38 3 2 19 27 " 51 9 3 2 6 19 7 13 2 18 2 7 2 3 1 3 2
% 6% 5% 7% 6% 10% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 8% 3% 7% % % 8% 7% % 6% 5% 6% % 7% 5% 5% % % % 5% 10% % 5% % 6% 6% 2% 8% % 1% 8% 3%
o 3 o . . a . [l m . m .
Very unfavourable (-2) 55 33 20 8 1 8 1 Y 19 19 17 8 18 1 14 8 2 1 1 4 6 33 2 40 16 2 31 46 9 30 2 5 2 2 8 13 15 a 1 2 2 7 2 16
5% 6% % 5% 6% % 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% % 6% % 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% % 7% % 5% ™% 5% 6% % 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 2% 7% 6% 5%
Don'tknow 52 30 2 7 19 1 5 . 36 16 » 3 3 6 » 10 15 9 n 4 1 3 2 3 18 1 38 27 2 15 35 2 10 1 n 15 13 39 2 10 1 3 13 3
5% 6% % 1% 10% 6% 2% . 10% % - 13% % 2% - % 5% % 8% 8% 2% 5% 5% 5% % % 5% 3% 18% 2% 10% 2% 5% % 5% 6% % 5% % % 2% 3% 3% 1%
o aH H W x 3 o no o . . b a . m . .
NET: Favourable 658 292 363 60 9 12 127 264 154 20 264 68 170 186 233 165 184 153 68 31 57 387 m 432 26 214 a3 606 9 434 162 62 13 256 149 139 180 78 73 140 I 56 256 261
61% 55% 67% 39% 8% 60% 66% 76% 4% 63% 76% 38% 55% 6% 76% 65% 65% 63% 4% 60% 62% 63% 59% 60% 63% 58% 63% 65% 36% 69% a7% 58% 56% 68% 61% 54% 58% 62% 83% a9% 65% 7% 60% 76%
s oe o€ oerG ' u L ™ N s s s . B e e . ] non " . a
NET: Unfavourable 16 67 % 18 2 27 20 29 a a7 29 19 36 38 23 25 u 23 23 8 2 n 45 81 35 51 65 97 18 53 53 10 2 38 2 25 3 8 18 a3 B Y 59 28
1% 13% 9% 2% 1% 15% 10% 8% 12% 2% % 1% 1% 13% % 10% % 10% 15% 15% 13% 1% 10% 1% 10% 14% 9% 10% 13% 8% 15% 10% 16% 10% % 10% 1% 1% 5% 15% % 18% 18% 8%
W 3 . . a a . i n . m .
Mean 082 069 0.96 041 0.60 080 050 106 052 085 106 043 071 087 108 095 0.94 088 043 063 070 081 084 080 086 069 089 088 033 096 055 080 0.68 092 087 074 077 084 128 051 093 061 072 109
s . o oe oEe ' u L L N s s s . . z e e " e nop " . a
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc

1001%)




23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Prince Harry, the Duke of Sussex

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 76 a 35 13 18 19 12 1 31 30 14 13 31 19 2 2 18 1 13 2 6 46 30 58 18 2 53 64 2 38 27 1u 14 2 17 2 2 50 1 33 6 4 49 13
% 8% 6% 8% 9% 10% 6% % 9% 8% % 8% 10% 7% % 9% % 6% % 3% % 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 9% 6% % 1% % 6% % 9% % 7% 3% 2% 9% % 1% %
H H K K ° . . . m m . .
Mainly favourable (1) 2 7 95 3 38 33 £l 3 72 65 " 0 0 2 2 0 38 33 " 2 15 9 76 21 51 63 108 145 2 106 53 13 2 55 37 54 59 13 3 58 14 16 73 2
16% 14% 18% 23% 19% 18% 16% 10% 2% 7% 10% 23% 19% 15% % 16% 13% 13% 2% 23% 16% 15% 17% 7% 14% 7% 15% 15% 18% 7% 15% 2% 13% 14% 15% 2% 19% 15% 13% 20% 20% 16% 17% 2%
H H H H « K o o a . . . e m . .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 286 127 158 54 56 52 45 80 110 97 80 59 88 68 72 68 80 65 48 6 19 164 123 188 99 102 184 238 46 154 % 37 64 80 66 75 95 192 46 8 20 29 16 7
7% 2% 2% 36% 28% 28% 23% 2% 3% 26% 23% 33% 28% 2% 23% 27% 2% 7% 3% 2% 20% 26% 7% 26% 7% 28% 26% 25% 3% 25% 28% 35% 3% 21% 7% 20% 30% 25% 18% 31% 28% 30% 7% 21%
GH « i ™ i ™ . . @ n n m m m
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 187 98 88 19 3 3 0 60 52 75 0 2% 8 58 55 2 56 2 2 6 2 110 7 134 53 68 19 169 18 18 57 2 2 3 s 0 57 131 7 38 14 2 8 59
17% 19% 16% 12% 17% 18% 2% 7% 15% 20% 17% 15% 15% 2% 18% 16% 20% 7% 14% 2% 23% 18% 17% 19% 15% 18% 17% 18% 14% 19% 17% 1% 14% 19% 19% 16% 18% 7% 2% 13% 19% 2% 20% 7%
Very unfavourable (-2) 320 171 145 2 35 a3 61 159 57 104 159 2 65 91 138 7 77 82 2 2 29 183 137 194 126 101 218 299 19 202 88 30 61 139 64 55 67 253 153 60 17 2 99 155
30% 3% 7% 14% 18% 2% 3% 6% 16% 7% 6% 14% 2% 33% 5% 31% 7% 3% 2% 2% 3% 30% 30% 7% 35% 28% 3% 3% 14% 3% 25% 20% 31% 37% 26% 2% 2% 33% 7% 21% 23% 7% 23% 5%
oE 0EFG ' u w wn s s s . X ¢ e . i i K nop . . a
Don'tknow 36 18 18 10 7 7 2 . 27 9 » 1 19 2 » 4 n 8 7 4 1 20 16 3 13 1 2 20 15 10 2 2 7 8 13 7 8 8 1 E] 1 2 6 1
3% 3% 3% 7% % % % . 8% 2% - 8% 6% 1% - 2% % 3% 5% 7% 2% 3% % 3% % 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% % - 3% % % % -
o aH H x 3 o no 3 . b a . n m . .
NET: Favourable 27 15 130 a7 57 52 3 49 104 9 9 54 91 62 a 63 56 a7 4 1 2 141 106 179 68 86 162 209 36 144 79 25 2 76 54 3 8 163 54 9 2 19 123 55
23% 2% 24% 31% 29% 28% 2% 14% 30% 25% 14% 30% 29% 2% 13% 25% 20% 19% 30% 27% 2% 23% 23% 25% 19% 23% 23% 2% 27% 23% 2% 23% 20% 20% 2% 30% 7% 2% 16% 32% 29% 20% 29% 16%
H H H H « K o o o a . . " o ™ m . .
NET: Unfavourable 507 269 234 w0 69 7 102 219 109 179 219 52 13 149 193 19 133 123 54 28 50 294 23 328 179 169 338 468 37 321 145 a2 %0 2w 109 % 124 384 26 98 30 8 185 215
7% 51% 3% 7% 35% 2% 53% 63% 3% a7% 63% 20% 36% 53% 63% am% a7% 51% 35% 54% 55% a7% 7% 6% 50% 6% 8% 50% 28% 51% 2% 0% 5% 56% 5% 37% 0% 50% 69% 3% 2% 9% 3% 62%
< o oEF oEfG ' u w wn s s s s s c e . i K nop . n a
Mean 048 055 041 002 016 028 057 009 043 091 006  -019 057 091 045  -050 061 018 071  -056 048 048 041  -063 046 050 054  -006 055 040 035  -050 045 020 027 057 0% 012 028 054 026 088
o aH o W x 3 o no o arty . . v b . n e l ™ m m .
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc

1001%)




23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Meghan, the Duchess of Sussex

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 58 35 23 10 16 2 8 1u 2 2 1 13 2 1 10 1u 18 10 2 2 4 36 2 a3 14 2 37 a7 1 30 2 5 7 2 1 19 20 37 1 2 3 4 2 13
5% 7% % 7% 8% 7% % 3% ™% 5% 3% 7% % 5% 3% % 6% % % 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% % 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% % 7% % 5% 3% 8% % % ™% %
W X . . . ™ . .
Mainly favourable (1) 134 67 65 37 2 3 2 2 63 49 2 2 2 35 18 37 2 2 2 8 13 81 53 9 2 52 81 12 2 7 51 10 2 36 £l 5 I 87 31 a7 13 2 63 29
12% 13% 12% 25% 13% 2% 13% 6% 18% 13% 6% 23% 13% 2% % 14% % 10% 17% 16% 14% 13% 12% 13% 1% 14% 1% 2% 15% 2% 15% 10% 1% 10% 13% 7% 15% 1% 10% 16% 18% 13% 15% 8%
excH W H H 3 3 o o o a . . . h m . . .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 253 120 131 40 65 a2 a 65 104 8 65 a4 9% 57 57 53 66 57 45 10 2 147 106 166 87 93 160 m 39 147 79 2 49 75 62 66 88 165 a 87 16 30 m 54
23% 2% 2% 26% 33% 2% 2% 19% 30% 2% 19% 25% 31% 20% 19% 21% 23% 2% 20% 20% 2% 2% 23% 2% 2% 25% 23% 2% 20% 2% 23% 25% 25% 20% 25% 26% 28% 2% 13% 31% 2% 31% 26% 16%
foH x o . . . l n . m .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 187 86 99 31 31 30 " 61 62 65 61 39 3 50 55 51 50 a 19 5 18 97 % 136 51 58 129 167 18 17 51 19 3 7 0 2 54 133 62 39 16 19 8 57
17% 16% 18% 21% 16% 16% 18% 7% 18% 7% 17% 2% 14% 18% 18% 20% 18% 18% 12% 10% 20% 16% 20% 19% 14% 16% 18% 18% 13% 19% 15% 18% 16% 19% 16% 7% 17% 7% 19% 1% 23% 19% 19% 16%
M . . B . .
Very unfavourable (-2) 399 195 201 2 a4 69 79 185 66 148 185 2 %0 121 162 95 108 9 a 2 35 237 162 247 152 132 267 371 27 28 12 39 77 165 8 ” 92 307 178 8 2 30 136 184
7% 37% 37% 14% 2% 37% a% 53% 19% 39% 53% 15% 20% 3% 53% 37% 38% 2% 26% 3% 38% 38% 35% 3% 2% 36% 38% 0% 20% 39% 33% 37% 38% 4% 35% 28% 30% 0% 4% 20% 3% 31% 3% 53%
oF oF 0EFG ' u L w N s s s s . X ¢ . i i « nop . . a
Don'tknow a7 25 2 2 16 1 a 4 2 1 a 16 3 4 a E] 15 10 1 4 - 2 2 3 15 2 35 8 18 1 2 5 13 8 14 2 10 37 a E] 1 2 7 7
% 5% % 8% % 6% 2% 1% 8% % 1% 9% % 2% 1% 3% 5% % % 7% - 3% 6% 5% % 3% 5% 3% 13% 2% 8% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% % 3% % % 2% 2%
o aH H x o no u u v . b a . h n . .
NET: Favourable 191 102 88 a7 a 36 " 33 89 70 3 53 61 49 2 a8 a4 3 39 1 7 16 75 137 54 73 18 158 31 103 73 16 2 57 a 64 66 125 2 69 16 7 95 2
18% 19% 16% 31% 2% 19% 18% 9% 25% 18% % 30% 19% 7% % 19% 15% 14% 25% 20% 18% 19% 16% 19% 15% 20% 17% 7% 23% 16% 2% 15% 14% 15% 17% 25% 2% 16% 13% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2%
FoH H H W x 3 N0 o o a . . » e m . . .
NET: Unfavourable 586 282 299 52 75 100 13 25 128 213 25 65 133 171 27 146 157 143 59 27 53 33 252 383 203 190 396 538 46 365 163 58 110 236 126 114 147 39 240 122 39 a3 27 21
4% 53% 56% 35% 38% 53% 59% 7% 7% 56% 7% 37% 3% 61% 7% 58% 56% 59% 38% 53% 8% 54% 55% 53% 57% 52% 56% 58% 3% 58% 8% 55% 55% 63% 52% 5% a7% 57% 73% 3% 4% 50% 50% 0%
oF oF 0EFG ' u w wn s s s . s ¢ . . i i K nop . . q
Mean 071 067 075 012 035 068 080 025 07 112 016  -049 083 113 074 076 085 034 072 07 073 085  -084 064 075 078  -026 078 057 077  -080 070 043 051 08 113 041 060 061 053 109
FH = ] W x 3 MNo no o pasy . v b d . e l m m m .
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc

1001%)




23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Anne, Princess Royal

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 292 133 157 19 2 38 54 159 a 93 159 2 51 7 145 ” 76 7 2 18 2 160 132 168 124 8 206 279 13 183 77 2 59 133 a7 53 57 235 152 59 18 2 s 135
7% 25% 2% 2% 1% 20% 28% 6% 12% 2% 6% 13% 16% 26% a7% 30% 7% 31% 18% 35% 7% 26% 20% 2% 35% 2% 20% 30% 9% 20% 2% 30% 20% 35% 19% 21% 18% 31% 7% 21% 25% 26% 7% 39%
€ oE 0EFG ' u w wn s s s st s X 2 c e . i i k nop . . a
Mainly favourable (1) 312 148 162 2 57 50 70 12 81 19 12 30 8 % 101 87 8 66 36 1 2 186 126 209 103 15 197 283 2 198 8 3 50 16 75 70 9 218 110 89 3 3 134 109
29% 28% 30% 16% 29% 26% 36% 32% 23% 31% 32% 7% 7% 34% 33% 34% 31% 27% 23% 2% 29% 30% 7% 29% 29% 31% 28% 30% 19% 32% 2% 32% 25% 31% 31% 27% 30% 28% 33% 31% 33% 23% 31% 32%
o o o o ' i L L L s . . e e . . .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 301 159 140 7 67 65 8 a7 142 13 a7 8 107 7 38 58 76 69 63 2 2 174 128 22 79 108 193 25 54 172 101 29 51 7 81 91 16 185 55 88 23 33 18 7
28% 30% 26% 9% 3% 3% 25% 13% a% 30% 13% am% 3% 26% 12% 2% 7% 28% 0% 2% 26% 28% 28% 31% 2% 20% 7% 26% 0% 7% 20% 7% 25% 21% 33% 35% 7% 2% 7% 31% 33% 3% 7% 20%
ErGH H H H x K MNo No. o pary . . v 3 . n o i n m m .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) a7 3 2 5 10 10 7 16 15 7 16 5 16 7 10 1 8 2 3 3 6 3 13 35 n 20 27 2 5 n 2 6 16 2 10 8 6 2 3 7 6 5 2 7
% % 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% % % 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 6% % 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% % 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 8% 3% % 3% 2% 5% % 6% % 5% % 2%
. . . i K m m m .
Very unfavourable (-2) 59 36 2 1u 17 2 8 2 2 19 2 15 2 1 9 8 16 1u 16 3 B 36 23 a 18 2 37 46 2 29 29 1 9 2 15 1 18 a 7 25 1 9 23 18
5% 7% % 7% 9% 6% % 3% 8% 5% 3% 8% % 5% 3% 3% 6% % 10% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 5% % 1% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 2% 9% % 10% 5% 5%
H K o ° PR . . af . mo . mo*
Don'tknow 66 30 " 18 2 1 5 4 3 19 a 3 2 7 a 1 2 1 15 4 6 29 36 2 3 18 8 39 2 25 36 5 15 16 15 20 18 a7 - 9 - 2 n 5
% 6% 6% 2% 12% 7% 3% 1% 12% 5% 1% 13% 10% 2% 1% % % % % 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% % 19% % 1% % 8% % 6% 8% 6% 6% - 3% - % 3% 1%
o aH H x 3 o no . . b a . m . m
NET: Favourable 604 281 320 2 79 88 124 270 122 m 270 52 136 170 26 164 161 140 59 29 51 E 258 Ed 27 200 404 562 38 381 157 66 109 29 123 124 151 453 262 148 a a8 29 25
56% 53% 59% 28% 0% a7% 65% 8% 35% 56% 78% 29% 44% 60% 80% 64% 57% 58% 38% 56% 56% 56% 56% 53% 63% 54% 57% 60% 28% 61% 46% 62% 54% 6% 50% a8% 9% 59% 80% 52% 58% a9% 58% 7%
o o oer oerG ' u L ™ N s s s s s x e e e & K nop . . a
NET: Unfavourable 106 59 s 16 27 2 14 28 3 36 23 20 37 31 18 2 u 23 19 6 1 69 37 76 30 a2 64 8 17 50 49 7 2 33 2 23 2 82 1 a2 7 15 51 25
10% 1% 8% 1% 13% 2% ™% 8% 12% 9% % 1% 12% 1% 6% 9% % 10% 12% 2% 12% 1% 8% 1% 8% 1% 9% 9% 12% 8% 18% 6% 13% 9% 10% 9% % 1% 3% 15% 9% 15% 12% 7%
° . . a . m m m
Mean 072 064 081 025 033 053 084 113 030 069 113 026 0.45 orn2 120 086 076 078 033 077 070 068 078 063 050 063 077 079 0.20 080 051 089 072 091 057 059 057 079 121 050 072 052 070 099
s . o oer oerG ' u ™ N s s s B s X e . . S i « nop . ” q
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Prince Andrew, the Duke of York

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 23 15 8 3 4 1u - 4 8 1u 4 3 14 2 4 6 9 3 2 - 2 13 10 1 9 4 19 19 3 7 6 - 1 3 1 Y 13 10 6 6 1 2 8 10
2% 3% % 2% 2% 6% - 1% 2% 3% % 2% % 1% % 2% 3% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% - % 1% » 7% % 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
g GH No. . . . o I . .
Mainly favourable (1) 62 36 2 16 14 1 5 15 20 16 15 19 2 8 14 10 15 13 18 2 5 36 2 5 7 2 0 a7 15 38 2 5 14 13 10 25 2 36 2 2 8 9 16 3
6% 7% 5% 1% % 6% 3% % % % % 1% % 3% % % 5% 5% 1% % 5% 6% 6% 6% % 6% 6% 5% 1% 6% 6% % % % a% 10% 8% 5% % % 1% 9% % 8%
o x o pag . . b . i l o . q
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 202 97 102 27 a2 2 34 67 69 66 67 30 69 a 59 55 51 40 34 6 16 103 99 141 60 7 128 165 34 123 57 2 0 66 56 40 69 133 63 a4 7 2 7 65
19% 18% 19% 18% 2% 7% 18% 19% 20% 7% 19% 7% 2% 16% 19% 2% 18% 16% 2% 1% 18% 7% 2% 20% 7% 20% 18% 18% 25% 20% 16% 21% 20% 7% 23% 15% 2% 7% 19% 15% 10% 21% 7% 19%
B . b B i . B
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 191 89 101 20 2 3 a2 79 8 65 79 3 3 53 72 39 52 5 3 7 15 106 8 130 62 60 132 1 19 14 9 8 a 7 3 37 2 149 8 33 9 20 72 3
18% 7% 19% 13% 14% 2% 2% 23% 14% 7% 2% 13% 14% 19% 2% 15% 19% 19% 2% 13% 17% 7% 19% 18% 17% 16% 19% 18% 14% 18% 14% 26% 2% 20% 14% 15% 14% 19% 26% 12% 13% 21% 17% 21%
3 oEe i w . . - i x no . n
Very unfavourable (-2) 559 269 284 n 95 105 104 183 166 210 183 8 148 168 156 137 142 134 62 33 52 340 218 360 199 197 362 507 48 323 187 8 95 208 130 126 150 409 147 185 45 a3 255 165
52% 51% 53% 1% 8% 56% 4% 53% 8% 55% 53% 8% 8% 60% s51% 54% 50% 55% 0% 64% 7% 55% 8% 50% 56% 53% 51% 4% 36% 51% 55% 6% a7% 55% 53% 9% 8% 53% 5% 64% 63% 4% 59% 8%
w s s s s w c . m ot . .
Don'tknow 0 n 19 13 15 6 6 . 2 2 » 16 18 6 » 9 n 8 6 4 1 20 2 29 1 2 2 25 15 1 2 2 7 9 13 2 1 30 3 6 1 2 7 3
% % % 9% % 3% 3% . 8% 3% - 9% 6% 2% - 3% % 3% % 8% 2% 3% % % 3% 3% % 3% 1% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% % % 2% 2% % 2% 1%
FoH H H W x 3 o no o . . b d . . .
NET: Favourable 85 51 3 20 18 2 5 19 38 27 19 3 " 10 18 15 2 16 2 2 7 49 36 59 2 2% 59 67 18 54 2 5 15 7 n 2 39 5 2 18 9 2 2 38
% 10% 6% 13% % 2% 3% 6% 1% 7% 6% 13% 1% % 6% 6% % 7% 13% % % 8% 8% 8% % 7% 8% 7% 13% 9% 8% % % % 5% 16% 13% 6% % 6% 13% 12% 6% 1%
< o © o « o no 3 . . 3 . e l . . a
NET: Unfavourable 750 359 385 B 123 128 147 262 214 275 262 109 191 21 29 176 194 179 94 40 67 47 304 489 261 256 494 679 67 437 237 76 139 285 163 163 192 558 233 28 54 63 327 238
70% 68% 71% 60% 62% 68% 76% 75% 1% 2% 75% 61% 61% 79% 75% 69% 69% 4% 1% 6% 73% 2% 66% 68% 73% 0% 70% 73% 50% 0% 9% 72% 9% 76% 7% 64% 62% 73% 71% 76% 75% 64% 76% 69%
oE oF ' | w w s . . c . i K » . .
Mean 416 111 121 01 106 110 132 404 121 121 14 099 137 119 19 113 125 090 423 121 108 412 123 119 14 121 078 112 123 116 LR 422 09 097 124 107 135 125 09 130 104
6 © N no N PRT . b . i l n . n a
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q3. How favourable or unfavourable are your opinions and impressions of each of the following members of the British Royal family? - Prince Edward, the Duke of Edinburgh

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very favourable (2) 14 6 69 9 8 19 2 56 18 a 56 10 2 30 49 28 35 29 1 2 10 67 a7 64 50 45 70 103 2 7 30 1 20 a3 23 28 34 81 55 30 6 8 a3 57
1% 9% 13% 6% % 10% 1% 16% 5% 1% 16% 6% % 1% 16% 1% 12% 2% % 3% 1% 1% 10% 9% 18% 2% 10% 1% 9% 1% % 13% 10% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 7% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7%
€ 3 oF ' | w . . X . B . . N
Mainly favourable (1) 279 15 161 2% 2 2 56 123 58 98 123 3 61 76 110 68 73 64 2 2 3 155 124 181 99 9 188 257 2 190 69 20 2 17 59 62 69 210 14 67 2 3 122 9
26% 2% 30% 7% 16% 2% 29% 35% 17% 26% 35% 18% 20% 27% 36% 27% 26% 26% 19% a2% 26% 25% 7% 25% 27% 25% 7% 27% 15% 30% 20% 19% 2% 31% 2% 2% 2% 27% 35% 23% 31% 2% 28% 28%
s o€ oee ' u ™ N pass* . e o . e n . .
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (0) 433 27 204 66 8 81 79 121 152 161 121 75 134 15 109 107 110 9 66 1 38 255 178 299 134 141 292 379 50 239 140 54 87 139 106 101 128 305 126 13 27 a3 166 142
0% 3% 38% 4% 3% 3% a% 35% 3% 2% 35% 2% 3% 2% 36% 2% 39% 2% 2% 7% a% 2% 39% 2% 7% 38% a% 2% 7% 38% a% 52% 3% 37% 4% 39% a% 0% 38% 39% 38% 4% 39% 2%
X . . @ . .
Mainly unfavourable (-1) 97 53 a2 3 2 7 15 n a4 3 2 25 2 29 14 8 27 13 14 3 n 67 20 0 2 2 55 81 16 56 35 6 3 27 19 27 2 65 2 29 7 1 3 u
% 10% 8% 15% 1% 9% 8% 6% 13% 8% 6% 14% % 10% % 1% 10% 5% % 5% 14% 1% % 10% % 1% 8% 9% 12% 9% 10% 6% 12% 7% 8% 1% 10% 8% 8% 10% % 1% 10% 7%
H « o o o " . " w . . .
Very unfavourable (-2) 88 56 29 13 2 15 13 2 39 28 2 Y 3 2 17 16 17 2 19 6 B a7 a 64 23 3 54 7 15 a4 36 7 15 30 2 2 27 60 7 36 6 2 a3 20
8% 1% 5% 8% 13% 8% ™% 6% 1% 7% 6% 9% 1% 8% 5% 6% 6% 10% 12% 1% 6% 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 1% 7% 1% 7% % 8% % 9% % 8% 2% 13% 8% 13% 10% 6%
< GH K ° a . . . m m m
Don'tknow 66 31 " 15 2 13 7 6 39 n 6 20 20 9 6 E] 2 15 16 6 3 3 38 0 2 7 9 2 2 8 3 5 14 20 16 16 2 5 1 2 a . 13 5
% 6% 6% 10% 12% 7% % 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 10% 3% 2% 3% % 6% 10% 1% 3% % 8% 6% % 5% % 5% 16% 5% 10% % % 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% - % 6% - 3% 1%
o aH H x 3 o no w 3 . v b d . " mer -
NET: Favourable 394 161 20 35 a 61 78 180 76 139 180 2 8 106 160 9 108 92 0 3 " m 2 25 149 135 258 360 2 261 99 3 63 160 8 % 103 201 169 97 2 3 165 153
37% 30% 3% 23% 2% 32% a1% 52% 2% 36% 52% 2% 7% 38% 52% 37% 38% 38% 26% as% 37% 36% 37% 34% a1% 37% 36% 38% 2% a2% 29% 32% 31% a2% 34% 35% 33% 38% 52% 34% 39% 32% 38% aa%
s € o€ oerG ' u ™ N s s s s . x e e . l ™ . .
NET: Unfavourable 184 110 7 35 3 33 27 a 8 60 a a 6 51 30 a a 36 3 9 18 13 7 135 50 75 109 153 31 100 7 13 38 57 39 a3 59 125 32 65 2 23 85 a4
7% 21% 13% 2% 2% 7% 18% 2% 2% 16% 12% 2% 20% 18% 10% 7% 16% 15% 2% 7% 19% 18% 15% 19% 18% 20% 15% 16% 23% 16% 2% 2% 19% 15% 16% 19% 19% 16% 10% 2% 7% 2% 20% 13%
< H GH x o ° o . . a . n . m .
Mean 023 008 039 003 014 018 033 051 -0.08 025 051 003 0.06 024 054 025 031 028 001 023 023 022 026 016 038 020 0.25 027 001 031 0.07 027 016 032 020 019 017 026 057 009 023 005 019 043
s . € oe oEF ' u L N s s s . . X e . . nop . " a
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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23-085423-04 - 26th January - 29th January 2024
PUBLIC
Royals
All Adults aged 1875 in GB
Q4A. To what extent, if at all, do you think King Charles Il is doing a good job or bad job as King?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
White  Minority Married/ Widowed/
Baby Not Non- ethnic  ethnic Livingas Divorced/s Conservati Liberal
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 1834 3554 5575  GenZ Milennials GenX  Boomer  North  Midlands South  London  Wales Scotlnd  ABCL  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates group  group  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain Leave
A (®) © (© (E) ) @) (H) 0} o (k) w (M) N (0) P) (@ R) (0] m (O] ) w) x) [\ @ (a) (b) (e (d (e) ) (] (h) (i) L} (U] U} (m) (n) (o) P} (a) U]
Unweighted base 1077 521 547 130 206 191 208 342 336 399 302 154 328 301 294 257 282 243 147 53 95 673 404 704 373 573 504 924 144 630 341 106 211 364 247 255 319 758 305 307 81 102 64 319
Weighted base 1077 529 539 151 198 188 192 348 349 380 348 178 312 281 306 255 281 243 155 52 92 619 458 718 359 368 709 935 134 628 343 105 201 377 243 257 310 767 327 286 7 98 430 344
Very good job (2) 204 120 8 10 2 35 46 91 2 81 91 1u 48 66 78 50 57 59 19 9 10 109 94 137 67 50 154 189 13 141 a 2 31 88 37 a7 56 147 103 37 14 16 80 92
19% 2% 15% 6% 1% 18% 2% 26% 9% 21% 26% 6% 15% 2% 26% 20% 20% 2% 12% 18% 1% 18% 2% 19% 19% 14% 2% 20% 10% 2% 12% 21% 15% 2% 15% 18% 18% 19% 3% 13% 20% 16% 19% 7%
< o oF oF ' | L w w su . . 2 c e o & ™ . . a
Fairly good iob (1) 304 152 190 30 64 a 73 132 9 18 132 37 92 % 124 % % 76 35 1 36 208 136 28 15 129 215 314 2 215 93 36 65 13 91 7 101 23 141 82 2 27 139 135
32% 29% 35% 20% 32% 23% 38% 38% 7% 31% 38% 2% 30% 32% a1% 38% 32% 31% 23% 2% 39% 34% 30% 32% 32% 35% 30% 34% 19% 34% 7% 34% 32% 30% 37% 29% 33% 32% 3% 29% 35% 28% 32% 39%
s o oF oF | L w st . B e e . ™ . .
Neither good nor bad job (0) 302 159 181 7 62 7 46 91 135 116 91 8 100 80 76 n 8 7 61 Y 2 196 146 232 110 131 212 283 58 193 19 30 61 125 70 87 98 25 63 12 u 36 142 8
3% 30% 3% 9% 3% 37% 2% 26% 39% 31% 26% 8% 3% 20% 25% 28% 3% 33% 39% 33% 28% 3% 3% 3% 3% 35% 30% 30% 4% 31% 35% 28% 30% 33% 20% 3% 3% 3% 19% 39% 3% 37% 33% 2%
eoH o x MNo 3 . . 3 . n m m .
Fairly bad job (-1) a7 2 2 13 14 10 1 E] 27 1 8 15 2 6 6 9 13 9 9 1 5 2 3 33 14 1 3 36 1 2 19 6 9 15 1 2 16 31 5 15 3 5 2 ]
% 5% % 9% % 5% % 2% 8% 3% 2% 9% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% % 6% 2% 6% % 5% 5% % % 5% % 8% 3% 6% 5% 5% % 5% 5% 5% % 2% 5% % 5% 6% 2%
o aH 6 x o no . . b . m . m .
Very bad job (-2) 54 2 2 10 2 9 1 13 2 19 13 2 16 16 10 8 15 8 14 3 6 2 2 36 18 19 35 45 9 25 2 5 14 16 1 13 2 a2 1 19 1 6 17 18
5% 6% % 7% 6% 5% 6% % 6% 5% % 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% % 6% % 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% ™% % % % % % 5% 5% % 6% 3% 7% 2% 6% % 5%
R . . A . . .
Don'tknow 8 2 a2 1 2 20 14 13 38 35 13 16 36 2 n 20 7 1 18 10 9 49 37 52 " 25 61 68 7 3 I 8 2 19 2 3 27 59 a 20 a 7 2 9
% 8% 8% 9% 12% 1% % % 1% 9% % 9% 12% 8% % 8% 6% 5% 12% 18% 10% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 7% 13% 5% 13% 8% 10% 5% % 9% % 8% % 7% 6% 7% % 3%
H H H « K o ® Pare . b d . h m m m .
NET: Good iob 547 m 73 0 8 79 19 23 126 198 23 8 141 156 203 146 146 135 54 n s 37 20 365 182 179 369 504 38 356 134 58 9% 202 128 21 157 3% 24 120 39 a 218 27
51% 51% 51% 26% 4% a2% 62% 64% 36% 52% 64% 27% 45% 56% 66% 58% 52% 55% 35% 0% 50% 51% 50% 51% 51% a9% 52% 54% 29% 57% 39% 55% 8% 54% 53% a7% 51% 51% 75% a2% 54% aa% 51% 6%
o o oer oee ' u L ™ N st s s . s e e - nop . . a
NET: Bad job 101 56 a3 2 2 19 2 2 50 31 2 28 35 2 16 Y 2 Y 2 5 2 56 45 69 2 3 68 81 20 a7 a4 10 23 31 2 25 29 7 16 35 4 1u a 25
% 1% 8% 16% 13% 10% 6% 6% 14% 8% 6% 16% 1% 8% 5% 7% 10% 7% 18% 9% 13% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 15% 7% 13% 10% 1% 8% % 10% % 9% 5% 2% 6% 2% 10% 7%
o GH x o ° PR . . 3 a . m . m
Mean 0.60 063 059 011 041 052 080 084 028 066 084 012 050 o7 087 073 0.60 073 027 053 0.45 059 051 060 051 051 065 065 019 071 036 066 050 068 0.60 056 051 060 099 039 071 046 0.60 082
. o o oer oEe ' u L w w su s s . . z e e e nop " . a
This work was carried out in with the requi of theii ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conc
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